

No. 22-7466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PHILIP A. LIONBERGER
Assistant Solicitor General

MATTHEW OTTOWAY
Assistant Attorney General

J. ANDREW MACKENZIE
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Second Question Presented Should Be Dismissed as Improvidently Granted.....	4
II. If the Court Reaches the Second Question Presented, It Should Reaffirm <i>Young</i>	8
A. <i>Young</i> requires courts to independently review judgments, not defer to prosecutors..	8
B. Federalism also supports <i>Young</i>	12
C. There is no “special justification” for overruling <i>Young</i>	16
III. <i>Escobar</i> Shows What’s in Pandora’s Box.	18
Conclusion	22

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020)	16
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	13
<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Baugh</i> , 149 U.S. 368 (1893)	17
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	6-7
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 256 (2017)	10
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	1
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	18
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	4
<i>City of Grants Pass, Or. v. Johnson</i> , No. 23-175, slip op. (U.S. June 28, 2024)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 196 A.3d 130 (Pa. 2018)	2, 13, 15, 18
<i>Copeland v. Commonwealth</i> , 664 S.E.2d 528 (Va. Ct. App. 2008)	2
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024)	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	16

III

Cases— Continued:

<i>Engelman Irrigation Dist. v. Shields Bros., Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2017).....	9
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , No. 23-370, slip op. (June 21, 2024).....	10
<i>Escobar v. State</i> , No. AP-76,571, 2013 WL 6098015 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 20, 2013).....	19
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023)	1, 2, 3, 4, 19
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 574 U.S. 959 (2014)	20
<i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , 676 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2023).....	7, 19, 20, 21
<i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , No. WR-81,574-02, 2022 WL 221497 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb 24, 2016).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Every v. Blackburn</i> , 781 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	10
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 338 (1946)	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	17
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	8
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	16

IV

Cases— Continued:

Idaho v. United States,
No. 23-726, slip op. (U.S. June 27, 2024) 8

*Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Comagnie des Bauxites
de Guinee*, 456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 17

Johnson v. McCaughtry,
265 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2001) 11

Knight v. United States,
576 F. App'x 4 (2d Cir. 2014) 11

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) 18

Lange v. California,
594 U.S. 295 (2021) 10

Napue v. Illinois,
360 U.S. 264 (1959) 21

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932) 12, 13

Oregon v. Ice,
555 U.S. 160 (2009) 13

Parlton v. United States,
75 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1935) 9

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991) 16

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 17

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995) 9

Ramos v. Louisiana,
590 U.S. 83 (2020) 17

Rex v. Wilkes,
98 Eng. Rep. 327 (1770) 9

Cases— Continued:

<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , No. 22-1074, slip op. (U.S. Apr. 12, 2024).....	11
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	7, 10, 21
<i>State v. Josey</i> , 674 A.2d 996 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996)	11
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 486 (2021)	10
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 94 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	21
<i>United States v. Providence J. Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Surratt</i> , 797 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	16
<i>Wharton v. Superintendent Graterford SCI</i> , 95 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2024)	14, 15
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942)	3, 4, 7-12, 15-18, 21

Constitutional Provision and Rule:

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	5
Sup.Ct. R. 10.....	4, 7

VI

Other Authorities:

2007 National Census of State Court Prosecutors, U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Dec. 2011), available at <https://tinyurl.com/4fkdzh7c> 12

Becky Fogel, *Travis County District Attorney Faces Removal Attempt Under Texas’s ‘Rogue’ Prosecutors Law*, *Tex. Tribune* (Apr. 20, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3hrn2wtc>..... 14

Editorial, *Experiment in Austin: DA Candidate Vows to End Low-Level Drug Prosecutions, Not Pursue the Death Penalty*, *Texarkana Gazette* (July 18, 2020, 1:20 a.m.), <https://tinyurl.com/mpunmuvp>20-21

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law* (2018) 13

José Garza, *It Is Time To End the Machinery of Death in Travis County*, Facebook (Jan. 29, 2020), <https://perma.cc/2F7P-V88K>21

Paige Terryberry, *Florida Leads the Way in Holding Rogue Prosecutors and Cities Accountable*, Found. for Governmental Accountability (Nov. 16, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3r6bsjkx> 14

Ronald F. Wright, *Prosecutors and their State and Local Politics*, 110 *J. Crim. L. & Criminology* 823 (2020) 13
